
Detroit Randonneurs

019. Sandy Beaches 600K 605K

Saturday 10 August 2024, 05:00 EDT

Event Type: ACP

Distance:  376.4 mi / 605.7 km

Climbing:  9715 ft

Organizer:  Dragi Gasevski (2484256588)

RWGPS Name:  019. Sandy Beaches 600k

Modified:  2024-01-28 14:25:37 EST

Cues Generated:  2024-01-29 15:15 EST

Cuesheet Version:  2

If abandoning ride or to report a problem call the organizer: Dragi Gasevski (2484256588). For Medical/Safety
Emergencies Call 911 First!

***:Easy to miss, B:Bear, B/C:Becomes, FMR:Follow Main Road, L:Left, LMR:Leave Main Road, NM:Not Marked,
Q:Quick, R:Right, SO:Straight On, SS:Stop Sign, T:T Intersection, TFL:Traffic Light, TRO:To Remain On, X:Cross

Start Controle STAFFED

Open: Aug-10 05:00 EDT
Close: Aug-10 06:00 EDT

Parking Meijer (248) 765-7098
2665-2745 Kraft Ave SE, Grand Rapids, MI 49546

Tot Seg Leg Cue Description

0.0 0.0 0.0 L Departure Control Turn Left onto Parking Meijer Dr

0.1 0.1 0.0 R Craft Avenue Southeast

1.1 1.1 1.0 L 36th St SE

2.2 2.2 1.1 SO B/C Thornapple River Dr SE

5.0 5.0 2.8 L 60th St SE

5.4 5.4 0.4 R Thornapple River Dr SE

6.7 6.7 1.3 R 68th St SE

7.1 7.1 0.4 L Thornapple River Dr SE

9.3 9.3 2.1 L 84th St SE

9.7 9.7 0.4 R Alaska Ave SE

12.1 12.1 2.4 L 100th St SE

12.8 12.8 0.7 R Whitneyville Ave SE

17.1 17.1 4.4 SO B/C Grand Rapids St

17.7 17.7 0.6 R Keep right to stay on Grand Rapids St

17.7 17.7 0.0 R E Main St



19.0 19.0 1.2 SO B/C Green Lake Rd

20.0 20.0 1.0 L Cherry Valley Rd

22.1 22.1 2.1 SO B/C Bass Rd

22.4 22.4 0.3 L Briggs Rd

26.3 26.3 3.9 R M-179 W

28.0 28.0 1.7 L Approaching Control #2 on the Left

Controle 2 MERCHANT

Open: Aug-10 06:19 EDT
Close: Aug-10 08:15 EDT

BP Gas +12697922552
1515 S Patterson Rd Wayland, MI 49348

Tot Seg Leg Cue Description

28.1 0.1 0.1 L Exit Control Turn Left onto S Patterson Rd

29.8 1.7 1.7 R Keep right to continue on Patterson Rd

31.0 3.0 1.2 SO B/C Marsh Rd

34.8 6.8 3.8 R 9 Mile Rd

34.9 6.9 0.2 L Marsh Rd

42.6 14.6 7.6 SO B/C 106th Ave

43.5 15.5 0.9 L 8th St

45.8 17.7 2.2 L Industrial Pkwy/River Dr

48.8 20.7 3.0 SO B/C N Riverview Dr

54.3 26.3 5.5 L Mt Olivet Rd

57.6 29.6 3.3 L Riverview Drive

57.6 29.6 0.0 R Riverview Drive

57.7 29.7 0.1 R Spring Valley Park Trail

57.7 29.7 0.0 L Kalamazoo River Valley Trail

58.5 30.5 0.8 R Gull Rd

58.7 30.6 0.1 SO At the traffic circle, take the 2nd exit onto E Ransom St

59.0 31.0 0.4 L N Burdick St

59.3 31.3 0.3 SO B/C N Kalamazoo Mall

59.5 31.5 0.2 SO B/C S Kalamazoo Mall

59.7 31.7 0.2 SO B/C S Burdick St

61.2 33.2 1.5 SO B/C Inkster Ave

61.3 33.3 0.1 SO B/C S Burdick St

62.7 34.7 1.5 L E Kilgore Rd

63.0 35.0 0.2 R Lovers Ln

66.7 38.6 3.7 SO B/C Forest Dr

67.4 39.3 0.7 R Portage Rd



67.4 39.4 0.1 L Mc Clish Ct

67.5 39.5 0.1 L Austin Ct

67.7 39.7 0.1 L E Shore Dr

70.2 42.2 2.6 SO B/C Woodhams Ave

71.3 43.3 1.1 SO B/C Andrews St

71.6 43.6 0.3 R Mandigo Ave/E T Ave

72.0 44.0 0.4 L Approaching Control #3 Turn Left onto 20th St/Portage Rd

Controle 3 MERCHANT

Open: Aug-10 08:23 EDT
Close: Aug-10 12:40 EDT

Gourdneck Lake Market +12695321009
11000 Portage Rd Portage, MI 49002

Tot Seg Leg Cue Description

72.1 0.1 0.1 R Exit control Turn Right onto 20th St/Portage Rd

74.5 2.5 2.4 R VW Ave E

76.3 4.3 1.9 L S 16th St

80.1 8.1 3.8 SO B/C Buckhorn Rd

81.5 9.5 1.4 R Cotherman Lake Rd

82.1 10.1 0.6 L Buckhorn Rd

88.3 16.3 6.2 SO B/C Portage Ave

89.6 17.6 1.3 L N Main St

89.8 17.7 0.2 R US-131 Business/W Michigan Ave

90.0 18.0 0.2 L S Constantine St

90.1 18.1 0.1 BR Constantine St

90.1 18.1 0.0 R Millard St

90.8 18.8 0.7 L Johnny Cake Ln

90.9 18.9 0.1 R Slight right

91.0 19.0 0.1 L Millard Road

91.0 19.0 0.0 L US-131, US 131, M 60

91.5 19.5 0.5 R Broadway Rd

94.6 22.6 3.1 L Arthur L Jones Rd

95.5 23.5 0.9 R Corey Lake Rd

98.1 26.1 2.7 SO B/C Born St

100.2 28.2 2.1 L M-40 S

100.2 28.2 0.0 R Born St

102.1 30.0 1.8 R TRO Born St

103.8 31.8 1.8 SO B/C Black St

105.7 33.7 1.9 SO B/C Bogue St



106.2 34.2 0.5 L Main St

106.3 34.3 0.1 R M-60 W/State St

110.4 38.4 4.1 R Approaching Control #4 Turn Right

Controle 4 MERCHANT

Open: Aug-10 10:12 EDT
Close: Aug-10 16:48 EDT

Marathon Gas +12694458058
119 M-60 Cassopolis, MI 49031

Tot Seg Leg Cue Description

110.6 0.1 0.1 R Exit Control Turn Right onto E State St

111.5 1.1 0.9 SO B/C W State St

111.9 1.5 0.4 SO B/C Pokagon Hwy

120.2 9.7 8.3 L M-51 S

121.1 10.7 0.9 BR Pokagon Hwy

121.6 11.1 0.5 R Indian Lake Rd

121.6 11.2 0.1 L Indian Lake Rd/Sommers Rd

123.0 12.6 1.3 L Crystal Springs St

123.4 13.0 0.4 SO B/C Pokagon Rd

128.9 18.5 5.5 L Deans Hill Rd

129.1 18.6 0.1 R M-139 N/Old 31 N

129.7 19.3 0.7 R N Cass St/Old 31 N

133.9 23.4 4.1 L Linco Rd

139.4 28.9 5.5 R Stevensville-Baroda Rd

141.2 30.8 1.9 SO B/C St Joseph Ave

142.7 32.3 1.5 L Approaching Control #5 on the Left

Controle 5 MERCHANT

Open: Aug-10 11:47 EDT
Close: Aug-10 20:16 EDT

Meijer Express Gas Station +12695562429
4931 Red Arrow Hwy Stevensville, MI 49127

Tot Seg Leg Cue Description

142.8 0.1 0.1 R Exit Control Turn Right onto I-94 Emergency

148.0 5.3 5.2 BL Lake Blvd

148.8 6.1 0.8 R Broad St

148.9 6.1 0.0 L Main St

153.6 10.9 4.8 R Maple Ln

154.3 11.6 0.7 L Eaman Rd

154.8 12.1 0.5 R Lynch Rd

155.8 13.0 0.9 L Pier Rd

158.4 15.6 2.6 L M-63 N



159.8 17.1 1.5 L Dearborn Pl

160.3 17.6 0.5 SO B/C Blue Star Hwy

171.5 28.8 11.1 BL 76th St

172.7 29.9 1.2 SO B/C Monroe Blvd

173.7 31.0 1.1 L Erie St

173.8 31.0 0.0 SO B/C Water St

174.4 31.6 0.6 L Kalamazoo St/Williams St

174.6 31.9 0.3 L Dyckman Ave

174.9 32.2 0.3 R N Shore Dr

177.0 34.3 2.1 SO
At the traffic circle, take the 3rd exit onto Blue Star Hwy/Blue Star Memorial
Hwy

183.9 41.1 6.9 L Approaching Control #6 on the Left

Controle 6 MERCHANT

Open: Aug-10 13:51 EDT
Close: Aug-11 00:40 EDT

The Glenn Store +12692273233
1402 Blue Star Hwy Glenn, MI 49416

Tot Seg Leg Cue Description

184.0 0.1 0.1 L Exit Control continue Left onto Blue Star Highway

184.1 0.3 0.2 L 70th St/Adams Rd/Lakeshore Dr

189.0 5.2 4.9 R 124th Ave

196.5 12.6 7.4 L 64th St

196.7 12.8 0.2 L Island Lake Rd

197.4 13.5 0.7 R 65th St

198.8 14.9 1.4 L 140th Ave

199.6 15.8 0.8 SO B/C 66th St

203.7 19.8 4.1 L 32nd St

203.9 20.1 0.2 R S Shore Dr

207.6 23.7 3.7 SO B/C W 17th St

207.7 23.8 0.1 L Homestead Ave

207.8 24.0 0.1 R W 16th St

208.1 24.2 0.2 L Kollen Park Dr

208.5 24.6 0.5 SO B/C W 11th St

208.6 24.7 0.1 L Van Raalte Ave

208.7 24.8 0.1 BR Kollen Park Dr

208.7 24.9 0.0 R Kollen Park Dr turns slightly right and becomes W 9th St

210.1 26.2 1.3 BR E 8th St

210.7 26.8 0.6 L Approaching Control #7 on the Left



Controle 7 MERCHANT

Open: Aug-10 15:14 EDT
Close: Aug-11 03:36 EDT

Shell Gas +16163968864
589 E 8th St Holland, MI 49423

Tot Seg Leg Cue Description

210.7 0.0 0.0 L Exit Control Turn Left onto E 8th St

211.0 0.3 0.3 L Paw Paw Dr

212.2 1.5 1.2 R TRO Paw Paw Dr

212.8 2.1 0.6 R 106th Ave

213.1 2.4 0.3 L 106th Ave turns slightly left and becomes Perry St

214.9 4.3 1.9 L Perry St turns slightly left and becomes S Maple Lake Dr

215.1 4.5 0.2 SO B/C Lakeview Dr

215.2 4.5 0.1 R TRO S Clearwater Dr

215.5 4.8 0.2 R N Clearwater Dr

215.5 4.8 0.0 R 88th Ave

215.9 5.2 0.4 L Frontage Rd

216.3 5.7 0.5 R 84th Ave

216.4 5.7 0.1 L Turn left toward Upper Macatawa Natural Area

216.6 5.9 0.2 R Upper Macatawa Natural Area

218.7 8.0 2.1 SO B/C Fred Meijer Kenowa Trail

219.5 8.8 0.8 L 72nd Ave

219.5 8.8 0.0 R Byron Rd

222.5 11.8 3.0 L 48th Ave

223.5 12.8 1.0 R Riley St

226.5 15.8 3.0 L 24th Ave

227.4 16.8 1.0 R Quincy St

227.5 16.9 0.1 L 22nd Ave

229.8 19.1 2.3 R Van Buren St

230.9 20.3 1.1 SO B/C 14th Ave

231.9 21.2 1.0 R Keep right to stay on 14th Ave

232.0 21.3 0.1 SO B/C Port Sheldon St

233.9 23.2 1.9 R Tyler St

234.1 23.4 0.2 SO B/C 36th St

234.6 23.9 0.5 L Canal Ave SW

235.0 24.3 0.5 R Fairview St SW

235.2 24.5 0.1 L Chestnut Ave SW

235.2 24.5 0.0 R Prairie St SW



235.4 24.7 0.2 R TRO Prairie St SW

237.6 26.9 2.2 SO B/C Prairie Pkwy SW

239.1 28.4 1.6 R Michael Ave SW

239.3 28.6 0.2 L 32nd St SW

241.8 31.1 2.5 R Eastern Ave SE

241.9 31.2 0.1 L 33rd St SE

242.4 31.7 0.5 L Brooklyn Ave SE

242.5 31.8 0.2 R Brooklyn Ave SE turns slightly right and becomes Fuller Ave SE

242.6 31.9 0.0 L Van Auken St SE

243.0 32.3 0.4 L Kalamazoo Ave SE

243.3 32.6 0.3 R 32nd St SE

245.9 35.2 2.6 L Lake Eastbrook Blvd SE

246.7 36.0 0.8 SO At the traffic circle, take the 1st exit onto Sparks Dr SE

247.5 36.8 0.8 SO B/C Forest Hill Ave SE

247.8 37.1 0.3 R Burton St SE

249.3 38.7 1.5 SO B/C Kraft Ave SE

249.7 39.0 0.3 R Parking Lot

249.7 39.0 0.0 L Approaching Control #8 Turn Left to Finish 400K

Controle 8 MERCHANT

Open: Aug-10 17:10 EDT
Close: Aug-11 07:44 EDT

Parking Meijer +16169497200
2665-2745 Kraft Ave SE, Grand Rapids, MI 49546

Tot Seg Leg Cue Description

249.8 0.1 0.1 L Departure Control Turn left

250.0 0.3 0.2 L Coach Rd SE

250.1 0.5 0.1 R Foremost Dr SE

250.3 0.6 0.1 R Charlevoix Dr SE

250.4 0.7 0.2 L Tahoe Dr SE

251.2 1.5 0.7 R Thornhills Ave SE

251.4 1.7 0.2 L Thornapple River Dr SE

255.6 5.9 4.2 SO B/C Headley St SE

255.7 6.0 0.1 R Ada Dr SE

255.8 6.2 0.2 R Fulton Street East, M 21

256.0 6.3 0.1 L Boating Access Site

256.1 6.4 0.1 R Ada Township Trails

256.5 6.8 0.4 L Pettis Avenue Southeast

261.3 11.7 4.9 L Knapp Street Northeast



262.2 12.5 0.9 R Grand River Dr NE

266.3 16.6 4.1 R Turn right into Cristal Waters Ln

266.4 16.7 0.1 L Plainfield Ave

266.5 16.8 0.1 SO B/C Plainfield Avenue Northeast

267.4 17.7 0.9 R Coit Avenue Northeast

268.1 18.5 0.8 R Jupiter Avenue Northeast

268.9 19.2 0.8 R Belmont Avenue Northeast

269.8 20.2 0.9 L Post Drive Northeast

270.1 20.5 0.3 R Post Drive Northeast

271.8 22.1 1.6 R Pine Island Drive Northeast

272.2 22.5 0.4 L 9 Mile Road Northeast

273.8 24.2 1.7 BL Keep left onto 9 Mile Road Northwest

274.8 25.1 0.9 R Alpine Avenue Northwest

275.8 26.1 1.0 L 10 Mile Road Northwest

285.4 35.7 9.5 R Musketawa Trail

286.0 36.3 0.6 L Sehler St

286.0 36.3 0.0 R Main St

286.1 36.4 0.1 L Approaching Control #9 on the Left

Controle 9 MERCHANT

Open: Aug-10 19:08 EDT
Close: Aug-11 11:40 EDT

Conklin Mini Market 
19705 Main St Conklin, MI 49403
Take photo: +16168995313

Tot Seg Leg Cue Description

286.2 0.1 0.1 L Exit Control Continue Left on Main St

286.2 0.1 0.0 R Miller St

286.2 0.1 0.0 L Musketawa Trail

300.6 14.4 14.3 L Slight left to stay on Musketawa Trail

304.0 17.9 3.5 R Black Creek Rd

307.0 20.9 2.9 L Marquette Ave

309.1 23.0 2.2 L Ottawa Street

309.4 23.3 0.3 R Giddings Avenue

309.5 23.3 0.1 L Lakeshore Trail

310.5 24.4 1.0 L Terrace Point Rd

310.5 24.4 0.0 SO B/C 3rd St

310.6 24.5 0.1 L Morris Ave

310.7 24.6 0.1 R 2nd St/Muskegon Mall



310.8 24.6 0.1 R Approaching Control #10 Turn right onto W Western Ave

Controle 10 MERCHANT

Open: Aug-10 20:28 EDT
Close: Aug-11 14:20 EDT

Subway +12317476845
380 W Western Ave Suite 140 & 160 Muskegon, MI 49440

Tot Seg Leg Cue Description

310.8 0.1 0.1 SO Exit Control At the traffic circle, take the 1st exit onto 3rd St

311.0 0.2 0.2 SO B/C Terrace Point Rd

311.0 0.3 0.0 L Turn left

311.4 0.6 0.4 L 7th St

311.8 1.0 0.4 L Division St

311.8 1.0 0.0 R West Western Avenue

312.0 1.2 0.2 L Franklin St

312.0 1.2 0.0 R Michigan Ave

312.3 1.5 0.3 SO B/C Lakeshore Dr

313.0 2.2 0.7 R TRO Lakeshore Dr

315.7 4.9 2.7 SO At roundabout, take exit 2 onto Beach Street

317.0 6.3 1.4 L West Sherman Boulevard

317.7 6.9 0.7 R Lincoln St

318.8 8.1 1.1 SO B/C W Norton Ave

319.1 8.4 0.3 R Mc Cracken St

319.3 8.5 0.1 L Seminole Rd

319.6 8.8 0.3 R Lake Harbor Rd

323.9 13.1 4.3 SO B/C W Pontaluna Rd

324.3 13.6 0.5 R Black Lake Rd

325.5 14.8 1.2 SO B/C Palm Dr

326.2 15.4 0.7 SO B/C Hickory St

326.5 15.8 0.4 R 180th Ave

327.5 16.8 1.0 SO B/C Dogwood Dr

328.5 17.7 0.9 R 174th Ave/Grand Haven Rd

329.0 18.2 0.5 SO B/C 3rd St

329.4 18.6 0.4 R U.S. Bicycle Rte 35

329.5 18.7 0.1 BL Keep left

329.7 18.9 0.2 Sharp Right Turn sharp right

329.9 19.2 0.3 Sharp Right Turn sharp right

330.1 19.3 0.1 R Lakeside Trail

330.7 19.9 0.6 R North Cutler Avenue



330.7 19.9 0.0 Danger Approaching Control #11 CAUTION: Traffic; pass US-31 Emergency when safe

Controle 11 MERCHANT

Open: Aug-10 21:32 EDT
Close: Aug-11 16:28 EDT

Wesco +16168462562
502 W Savidge St Spring Lake, MI 49456

Tot Seg Leg Cue Description

330.7 0.0 0.0 Uturn Exit Control U-Turn on South Cutler Ave

330.8 0.1 0.0 Danger CAUTION: Traffic; pass US-31 Emergency when safe

330.8 0.1 0.0 R Lakeside Trail

332.1 1.4 1.3 SO B/C N Bank Trail

337.4 6.7 5.3 R North Bank Trail

338.4 7.7 0.9 Sharp Right Turn sharp right onto Spoonville Trail

338.6 7.9 0.2 R 112th Avenue, B-31

339.3 8.6 0.7 SO B/C Leonard Rd

350.5 19.8 11.2 R Linden Dr NW

352.3 21.6 1.8 R Lake Michigan Rd - M-45 W CAUTION! BUSY ROAD

352.4 21.7 0.1 Uturn
Make a U-turn on Lake Michigan Dr CAUTION! BUSY ROAD TRAFIC FROM
OPPOSITE SIDE

352.5 21.8 0.1 R Linden Dr NW

354.4 23.7 1.9 SO B/C Luce St SW

357.1 26.4 2.7 BL Fennessy Dr

358.0 27.3 0.9 R Kenowa Ave SW

359.3 28.6 1.3 L Riverbend Dr SW

360.7 30.0 1.4 L Kent Trails - Johnson Park Connector

361.0 30.3 0.3 SO B/C Kent Trails - Johnson Park Connector

361.5 30.8 0.5 R Kent Trails - Johnson Park Connector

361.9 31.3 0.5 BR Keep right onto Kent Trails - Johnson Park Connector

363.6 32.9 1.7 R TRO Kent Trl

364.3 33.6 0.7 R Oxford Street Trail

365.9 35.2 1.6 R Sharp right onto Oxford St Trail

366.2 35.5 0.2 L Sharp left onto Oxford Street Trail onramp

366.2 35.5 0.0 L Chestnut St SW

366.3 35.6 0.1 R Godfrey Ave SW

366.4 35.7 0.1 L Rumsey St SW

366.5 35.8 0.1 R Oakland Ave SW

366.6 35.9 0.1 L M.L.K. Jr St SW

366.8 36.1 0.2 L Approaching Control #12 on the Left



Controle 12 MERCHANT

Open: Aug-10 23:28 EDT
Close: Aug-11 20:20 EDT

Franklin Beer Wine & Gas (Marthon Gas) +16164520913
331 M.L.K. Jr St SW Grand Rapids, MI 49503

Tot Seg Leg Cue Description

366.8 0.0 0.0 L Exit Control Turn left onto M.L.K. Jr SW

369.3 2.5 2.5 SO B/C San Lu Rae Dr SE

369.9 3.1 0.6 R Lake Dr SE

371.2 4.4 1.3 SO B/C Elmwood Dr SE

371.2 4.4 0.0 SO B/C Lake Dr SE

371.6 4.8 0.3 R Turn right toward Knollcrest Circle Southeast

371.7 4.9 0.2 L Knollcrest Circle Southeast

372.2 5.4 0.5 L Calvin College Entrance SE

372.2 5.5 0.1 BR E Campus Dr

373.2 6.4 0.9 R E Paris Ave SE

373.7 6.9 0.5 L Burton St SE

375.9 9.1 2.3 SO B/C Kraft Ave SE

376.2 9.4 0.3 R Turn right to the Parking Lot

376.3 9.5 0.1 L Approaching FINISH CONTROL Turn left

Finish Controle STAFFED

Open: Aug-10 23:59 EDT
Close: Aug-11 21:26 EDT

Parking Meijer 
2665-2745 Kraft Ave SE, Grand Rapids, MI 49546


